tangible  book  value will be unaffected by this offering. Our net tangible book
value,  however,  will  be impacted by the common stock to be issued to Dutchess
Private  Equities  Fund, L.P. The amount of dilution will depend on the offering
price  and  number  of  shares  to  be  issued.  The following example shows the
dilution  to new investors at an assumed offering price of $0.24 per share which
is  based  on  the  closing  price of our common stock on June 10, 2004 of $0.25
adjusted  for  the 5% discount at which we will issue shares under our agreement
with  Dutchess  Private  Equities  Fund.  The  discount is defined as 95% of the
lowest closing bid price of our common stock during the five consecutive trading
day period immediately following our notice to Dutchess Private Equities Fund of
our  election  to  exercise  our  put  rights.

If  we  assume  that  we  were to issue 100%, 50%, 25% and 10% of the 40,000,000
shares  of  common  stock  to Dutchess Private Equities Fund, L.P. at an assumed
offering  price  of  $0.24 per share, less $25,000 of offering expenses, our pro
forma  net  tangible  book  value  as  of  December  31, 2003 would have been as
follows:

Pro Forma Effects of Dilution from Offering:
Assumed percentage of shares issued   100%   50%   25%   10%
Number of shares issued (in millions)   40   20   10   4
Assumed public offering price per share   $0.24   $0.24   $0.24   $0.24
Stock discount recognized as interest expense   $505,263   $252,632   $126,316   $50,526
Net tangible book value per share before this offering   $0.01   $0.01   $0.01   $0.01
Net tangible book value after this offering   $9,274,969   $4,727,600  $2,453,916  $1,089,706
Net tangible book value per share after this offering   $0.15   $0.12   $0.08   $0.04
Dilution of net tangible book value per share to new investors  $0.09   $0.12   $0.16   $0.20
Increase in net tangible book value per share to existing
shareholders   $0.14   $0.11   $0.07   $0.03

   14

Edgar Filing: PAYMENT DATA SYSTEMS INC - Form SB-2/A

14

You  should  be  aware  that  there is an inverse relationship between our stock
price  and  the  number of shares to be issued under the Investment Agreement to
Dutchess  Private  Equities  Fund, L.P. That is, as our stock price declines, we
would  be  required  to  issue  a  greater number of shares under the Investment
Agreement  for a given advance. This inverse relationship is demonstrated by the
table  below, which shows the number of shares to be issued under the Investment
Agreement  at  a price of $0.24 per share and 75%, 50% and 25% discounts to that